Clarifying Measurement of Investments under IAS 28

Amendment to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to IFRSs effective for the financial year beginning on or after January 1, 2018 do not have a
material impact on the Group’s interim financial statements and did not require retrospective adjustments,
except for IFRS 15. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 are disclosed in note (b) below.

5

(b)	 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018 which
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial
statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules
retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year. In summary, the following
adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application
(January 1, 2018):

As at
December 31, Reclassification

As at
January 1,

2017 2018

USD USD USD

Note

(IAS 18
carrying
amount)

(IFRS 15
carrying
amount)

Assets
Current assets
  Contract costs i – 899,724 899,724
  Prepayments and other receivables i 13,796,638 (899,724) 12,896,914

Liabilities
Current liabilities
  Contract liabilities i – 4,069,400 4,069,400
  Deferred revenue i 3,436,567 (3,436,567) –
  Receipt in advance i 740,726 (632,833) 107,893

(i)	 Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Group has also voluntarily changed the presentation of certain amounts in the balance sheet to
reflect the terminology of IFRS 15：

•	 Contract costs recognised in relation to contract acquisition costs were previously presented
as part of prepayments and other receivables (USD899,724 as at January 1, 2018, net of
impairment allowance).

•	 Contract liabilities in relation to game publishing service revenues were previously presented
as part of deferred revenue and receipt in advance (USD3,491,201 as at January 1, 2018).